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ENGLISH

Before using the keychain torch for the first time, it is imperative to 
remove the battery insulator. Failure to do so may result in the torch not 
functioning as expected. Unscrew the tail cap and gently remove the 
insulator.

SPECIFICATION
Light source quantity: 3
Bulb: LED 
Lumen: 15 
Battery: 3 pieces of LR44

CONTROLS 

TO CHANGE THE BATTERY
Open the battery cover by twisting, remove the old 3 batteries and take 
them out of the plastic holder. Insert 3 new batteries into the holder, all in 
the same direction. Then insert into the torch. When doing this observe 
the marked polarities first.

DEVICE LAYOUT

2. Twist to change battery 
3. LED light
4. Keychain

Please read the following instructions carefully 
and follow them to ensure that the product 
serves you safely and to your full satisfaction.

1.

3.

2.

4.
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WARNING!
- This product contains small parts and is not suitable for children under 
3 years of age. Keep out of reach of small children to prevent accidental 
swallowing of small components, such as the batteries.
- Do not mix old and new batteries or different types of batteries. Always 
use 3 identical LR44 batteries.
- Insert batteries with the correct polarity (+ and -) as indicated in the 
battery compartment. Failure to do so may cause damage to the flashlight 
or batteries.
- Do not short-circuit batteries or dispose of them in fire, as this may cause 
overheating, explosion, or risk of injury.
- Replace all three batteries at the same time to ensure optimal 
performance and to prevent leakage.
- Remove batteries if the flashlight will not be used for extended periods to 
avoid potential battery leakage and corrosion.
- Do not expose the flashlight to water, extreme temperatures, or high 
humidity, as this may damage the product.
- Avoid direct exposure of the light beam to the eyes as it may cause eye 
damage or discomfort. Do not point the flashlight at people or animals.
- This flashlight is intended for personal use only. It is not a toy and should 
not be used for other purposes, such as heating or as a general light source 
for large areas.
- Dispose of used batteries in accordance with local regulations. Do not 
dispose of batteries in household waste. Contact your local waste disposal 
authority for recycling and disposal guidelines.
- If the flashlight malfunctions, do not attempt to repair it yourself. 
Tampering with the internal components may cause damage or pose a 
safety risk. Contact the manufacturer or authorized service provider for 
repairs or replacement.
-  Do not place the flashlight near flammable materials when it is in use or 
when the batteries are installed.

Adhering to these safety warnings will help ensure the safe and effective 
use of your keychain torch.
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NEDERLANDS

Voordat u de zaklamp aan de sleutelhanger voor het eerst gebruikt, 
moet u de isolator van de batterij verwijderen. Als u dit niet doet, kan de 
zaklamp niet naar behoren werken. Schroef de staartdop los en verwijder 
voorzichtig de isolator.

SPECIFICATIE
Hoeveelheid lichtbronnen: 3
Lamp: LED 
Lumen: 15 
Batterij: 3 stuks LR44

CONTROLES 
De zaklamp heeft 1 modus, aan en uit.

OM DE BATTERIJ TE VERVANGEN
Open het batterijklepje door het te draaien, verwijder de oude 3 batterijen 
en neem ze uit de plastic houder. Plaats 3 nieuwe batterijen in de houder, 
allemaal in dezelfde richting. Plaats ze vervolgens in de zaklamp. Let hierbij 
eerst op de gemarkeerde polariteiten.

DEVICE LAYOUT
1. Aan/uit-knop
2. Draaien om batterij te vervangen 
3. LED-licht
4. Sleutelhanger

Lees de volgende instructies zorgvuldig door en 
volg ze op om ervoor te zorgen dat het product 
u veilig en naar volle tevredenheid van dienst 
kan zijn.

1.

3.

2.

4.
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WAARSCHUWING!
- Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen en is niet geschikt voor kinderen 
jonger dan 3 jaar. Buiten bereik van kleine kinderen houden om te 
voorkomen dat kleine onderdelen, zoals de batterijen, per ongeluk worden 
ingeslikt.
- Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen of verschillende soorten batteri-
jen door elkaar. Gebruik altijd 3 identieke LR44 batterijen.
- Plaats batterijen met de juiste polariteit (+ en -) zoals aangegeven 
in het batterijvak. Als u dit niet doet, kan de zaklamp of de batterijen 
beschadigd raken.
- Sluit batterijen niet kort en gooi ze niet in vuur, want dit kan leiden tot 
oververhitting, ontploffing of risico op letsel.
- Vervang alle drie de batterijen tegelijkertijd voor optimale prestaties en 
om lekkage te voorkomen.
- Verwijder de batterijen als u de zaklamp langere tijd niet gebruikt om 
mogelijke lekkage en corrosie van de batterij te voorkomen.
- Stel de zaklamp niet bloot aan water, extreme temperaturen of hoge 
luchtvochtigheid, omdat dit het product kan beschadigen.
- Vermijd directe blootstelling van de lichtstraal aan de ogen omdat dit 
oogletsel of ongemak kan veroorzaken. Richt de zaklamp niet op mensen 
of dieren.
- Deze zaklamp is alleen bedoeld voor persoonlijk gebruik. Het is geen 
speelgoed en mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere doeleinden, zoals 
verwarming of als algemene lichtbron voor grote ruimtes.
- Gooi gebruikte batterijen weg volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften. Gooi 
batterijen niet weg met het huishoudelijk afval. Neem contact op met 
uw plaatselijke afvalverwerkingsinstantie voor richtlijnen voor recycling 
en verwijdering.
- Probeer de zaklamp niet zelf te repareren als deze niet goed werkt. 
Knoeien met de interne onderdelen kan schade veroorzaken of een 
veiligheidsrisico inhouden. Neem voor reparatie of vervanging contact op 
met de fabrikant of een geautoriseerde serviceprovider.
- Plaats de zaklamp niet in de buurt van brandbare materialen wanneer 
deze in gebruik is of wanneer de batterijen geïnstalleerd zijn.

Als u zich aan deze veiligheidswaarschuwingen houdt, kunt u uw sleutel-
hangerzaklamp veilig en effectief gebruiken.
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DEUTSCH

Bevor Sie die Schlüsselanhänger-Taschenlampe zum ersten Mal benutzen, 
müssen Sie unbedingt den Batterieisolator entfernen. Wenn Sie dies nicht 
tun, kann die Taschenlampe nicht wie erwartet funktionieren. Schrauben 
Sie die Endkappe ab und entfernen Sie vorsichtig den Isolator.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Anzahl der Lichtquellen: 3
Glühbirne: LED 
Lumen: 15 
Batterie: 3 Stück LR44

KONTROLLE 
Die Taschenlampe hat 1 Modus, an und aus.

UM DIE BATTERIE ZU WECHSELN
Öffnen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel durch Drehen, entfernen Sie die 3 
alten Batterien und nehmen Sie sie aus dem Plastikhalter. Legen Sie 3 
neue Batterien in die Halterung ein, alle in der gleichen Richtung. Legen 
Sie sie dann in die Taschenlampe ein. Achten Sie dabei zunächst auf die 
markierten Polaritäten.

GERÄTE-LAYOUT
1. Ein/Aus-Taste
2. Drehen, um die Batterie zu wechseln 
3. LED-Licht
4. Schlüsselbund

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise sorgfältig 
durch und befolgen Sie sie, um sicherzustellen, 
dass das Produkt Ihnen sicher und zu Ihrer 
vollen Zufriedenheit dient.

1.

3.

2.

4.
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WARNUNG!
- Dieses Produkt enthält kleine Teile und ist nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren 
geeignet. Bewahren Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite von Kleinkindern 
auf, um ein versehentliches Verschlucken von Kleinteilen, wie z.B. den 
Batterien, zu verhindern.
- Mischen Sie nicht alte und neue Batterien oder verschiedene Batteri-
etypen. Verwenden Sie immer 3 identische LR44-Batterien.
- Legen Sie die Batterien mit der richtigen Polarität (+ und -) ein, wie im 
Batteriefach angegeben. Wenn Sie dies nicht tun, können die Taschen-
lampe oder die Batterien beschädigt werden.
- Schließen Sie die Batterien nicht kurz und werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer, 
da dies zu Überhitzung, Explosion oder Verletzungsgefahr führen kann.
- Ersetzen Sie alle drei Batterien gleichzeitig, um eine optimale Leistung zu 
gewährleisten und ein Auslaufen zu verhindern.
- Nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus, wenn Sie die Taschenlampe für längere 
Zeit nicht benutzen, um ein Auslaufen der Batterien und Korrosion zu 
vermeiden.
- Setzen Sie die Taschenlampe nicht Wasser, extremen Temperaturen oder 
hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit aus, da dies das Produkt beschädigen könnte.
- Vermeiden Sie den direkten Kontakt des Lichtstrahls mit den Augen, 
da dies zu Augenschäden oder Unwohlsein führen kann. Richten Sie die 
Taschenlampe nicht auf Menschen oder Tiere.
- Diese Taschenlampe ist nur für den persönlichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Sie 
ist kein Spielzeug und sollte nicht für andere Zwecke verwendet werden, 
wie z.B. zum Heizen oder als allgemeine Lichtquelle für große Flächen.
- Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien in Übereinstimmung mit den 
örtlichen Vorschriften. Entsorgen Sie die Batterien nicht im Hausmüll. 
Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer örtlichen Abfallentsorgungsbehörde nach den 
Richtlinien für Recycling und Entsorgung.
- Wenn die Taschenlampe eine Fehlfunktion hat, versuchen Sie nicht, sie 
selbst zu reparieren. Manipulationen an den internen Komponenten können 
Schäden verursachen oder ein Sicherheitsrisiko darstellen. Wenden Sie 
sich für Reparaturen oder Ersatz an den Hersteller oder einen autorisierten 
Serviceanbieter.
-  Legen Sie die Taschenlampe nicht in die Nähe von brennbaren Material-
ien, wenn sie in Gebrauch ist oder wenn die Batterien eingelegt sind.

Wenn Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise befolgen, können Sie Ihre Schlüsselan-
hänger-Taschenlampe sicher und effektiv nutzen.
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FRANCAIS

Avant d’utiliser la torche porte-clés pour la première fois, il est impératif de 
retirer l’isolant de la pile. Si vous ne le faites pas, la torche risque de ne pas 
fonctionner comme prévu. Dévissez le capuchon et retirez délicatement 
l’isolateur.

SPECIFICATION
Quantité de sources lumineuses : 3
Ampoule : LED 
Lumen : 15 
Batterie : 3 pièces de LR44

CONTRÔLES 
La torche a 1 mode, marche et arrêt.

POUR CHANGER LA BATTERIE
Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment à piles en le tournant, retirez les 3 
piles usagées et enlevez-les du support en plastique. Insérez 3 nouvelles 
piles dans le support, toutes dans le même sens. Insérez-les ensuite dans la 
torche. Respectez d’abord les polarités marquées.

DISPOSITION DU DISPOSITIF
1. Bouton Marche/Arrêt
2. Tournez pour changer la pile 
3. Lumière LED
4. Porte-clés

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions 
suivantes et les suivre pour vous assurer que le 
produit vous servira en toute sécurité et à votre 
entière satisfaction.

1.

3.

2.

4.
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ATTENTION !
- Ce produit contient de petites pièces et ne convient pas aux enfants de 
moins de 3 ans. Tenez-le hors de portée des jeunes enfants afin d’éviter 
qu’ils n’avalent accidentellement les petites pièces, telles que les piles.
- Ne mélangez pas des piles anciennes et des piles neuves ou des types de 
piles différents. Utilisez toujours 3 piles LR44 identiques.
- Insérez les piles en respectant la polarité (+ et -) indiquée dans le 
compartiment à piles. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut endommager 
la lampe de poche ou les piles.
- Ne court-circuitez pas les piles et ne les jetez pas au feu, car cela pourrait 
provoquer une surchauffe, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.
- Remplacez les trois piles en même temps pour garantir des performances 
optimales et éviter les fuites.
- Retirez les piles si la lampe de poche n’est pas utilisée pendant une 
période prolongée afin d’éviter toute fuite ou corrosion des piles.
- N’exposez pas la lampe de poche à l’eau, à des températures extrêmes ou 
à une forte humidité, car cela pourrait endommager le produit.
- Évitez d’exposer directement le faisceau lumineux aux yeux, car il peut 
provoquer des lésions oculaires ou une gêne. Ne dirigez pas la lampe de 
poche vers des personnes ou des animaux.
- Cette lampe de poche est destinée à un usage personnel uniquement. 
Il ne s’agit pas d’un jouet et elle ne doit pas être utilisée à d’autres fins, 
telles que le chauffage ou comme source de lumière générale pour de 
grandes surfaces.
- Éliminez les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations locales. 
Ne jetez pas les piles avec les ordures ménagères. Contactez les autorités 
locales chargées de l’élimination des déchets pour connaître les directives 
en matière de recyclage et d’élimination.
- En cas de dysfonctionnement de la lampe de poche, n’essayez pas de 
la réparer vous-même. L’altération des composants internes peut causer 
des dommages ou présenter un risque pour la sécurité. Contactez le 
fabricant ou un prestataire de services agréé pour toute réparation ou 
remplacement.
- Ne placez pas la lampe de poche à proximité de matériaux inflammables 
lorsqu’elle est utilisée ou lorsque les piles sont installées.

Le respect de ces consignes de sécurité vous permettra d’utiliser votre 
torche porte-clés de manière sûre et efficace.



11

ESPANOL

Antes de utilizar la linterna llavero por primera vez, es imprescindible 
retirar el aislante de la pila. De lo contrario, la linterna podría no funcionar 
como es debido. Desenrosque el tapón de la cola y retire con cuidado 
el aislante.

ESPECIFICACIÓN
Cantidad de fuentes de luz: 3
Bombilla: LED 
Lumen: 15 
Pila: 3 piezas de LR44

CONTROLES 
La linterna tiene 1 modo, encendido y apagado.

PARA CAMBIAR LA BATERÍA
Abra la tapa de las pilas girándola, retire las 3 pilas viejas y sáquelas del 
soporte de plástico. Inserte 3 pilas nuevas en el soporte, todas en la misma 
dirección. A continuación, introdúzcalas en la linterna. Al hacerlo, observe 
primero las polaridades marcadas.

DISPOSICIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO
1. Botón de encendido/apagado
2. Gire para cambiar la pila 
3. Luz LED
4. Llavero

Lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones y 
sígalas para que el producto le sirva de forma 
segura y le satisfaga plenamente.

1.

3.

2.

4.
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¡ATENCIÓN!
- Este producto contiene piezas pequeñas y no es adecuado para niños 
menores de 3 años. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños 
para evitar la ingestión accidental de componentes pequeños, como 
las pilas.
- No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas ni distintos tipos de pilas. Utilice siempre 
3 pilas LR44 idénticas.
- Inserte las pilas con la polaridad correcta (+ y -) tal y como se indica en 
el compartimento de las pilas. De lo contrario, podría dañar la linterna 
o las pilas.
- No cortocircuite las pilas ni las arroje al fuego, ya que podría provocar un 
sobrecalentamiento, una explosión o riesgo de lesiones.
- Sustituya las tres pilas al mismo tiempo para garantizar un rendimiento 
óptimo y evitar fugas.
- Retire las pilas si no va a utilizar la linterna durante periodos prolongados 
para evitar posibles fugas y corrosión de las pilas.
- No exponga la linterna al agua, a temperaturas extremas ni a una 
humedad elevada, ya que podría dañar el producto.
- Evite la exposición directa del haz de luz a los ojos, ya que puede causar 
daños o molestias oculares. No dirija la linterna hacia personas o animales.
- Esta linterna está destinada exclusivamente al uso personal. No es un 
juguete y no debe utilizarse para otros fines, como la calefacción o como 
fuente de luz general para grandes áreas.
- Deseche las pilas usadas de acuerdo con la normativa local. No tire las 
pilas a la basura doméstica. Póngase en contacto con la autoridad local 
de eliminación de residuos para conocer las directrices de reciclaje y 
eliminación.
- Si la linterna funciona mal, no intente repararla usted mismo. La 
manipulación de los componentes internos puede causar daños o suponer 
un riesgo para la seguridad. Póngase en contacto con el fabricante o con 
un servicio técnico autorizado para repararla o sustituirla.
- No coloque la linterna cerca de materiales inflamables cuando esté en uso 
o cuando las pilas estén instaladas.

El cumplimiento de estas advertencias de seguridad le ayudará a garantizar 
un uso seguro y eficaz de su llavero linterna.
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SVENSKA

Innan nyckelringslampan används för första gången är det viktigt att ta 
bort batteriisolatorn. Om du inte gör det kan det leda till att ficklampan 
inte fungerar som förväntat. Skruva loss bakstycket och ta försiktigt bort 
isolatorn.

SPECIFIKATION
Antal ljuskällor: 3
Glödlampa: LED 
Lumen: 15 
Batteri: 3 stycken LR44

KONTROLLER 
Ficklampan har 1 läge, på och av.

FÖR ATT BYTA BATTERI
Öppna batteriluckan genom att vrida, ta ut de gamla 3 batterierna och 
ta ut dem ur plasthållaren. Sätt i 3 nya batterier i hållaren, alla i samma 
riktning. Sätt sedan in dem i ficklampan. Observera först de markerade 
polariteterna när du gör detta.

ENHETENS LAYOUT
1. På/Av-knapp
2. Vrid för att byta batteri 
3. LED-lampa
4. Nyckelring

Läs följande anvisningar noggrant och följ dem 
för att säkerställa att produkten fungerar säkert 
och till full belåtenhet.

1.

3.

2.

4.
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VARNING!
- Denna produkt innehåller smådelar och är inte lämplig för barn under 3 
år. Förvaras utom räckhåll för små barn för att förhindra att de råkar svälja 
små komponenter, t.ex. batterierna.
- Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier eller olika typer av batterier. Använd 
alltid 3 identiska LR44-batterier.
- Sätt i batterierna med rätt polaritet (+ och -) enligt anvisningarna i 
batterifacket. Om du inte gör det kan ficklampan eller batterierna skadas.
- Kortslut inte batterierna och kasta dem inte i eld, eftersom det kan leda 
till överhettning, explosion eller risk för personskador.
- Byt ut alla tre batterierna samtidigt för att säkerställa optimal prestanda 
och för att förhindra läckage.
- Ta ur batterierna om ficklampan inte ska användas under längre perioder 
för att undvika batteriläckage och korrosion.
- Utsätt inte ficklampan för vatten, extrema temperaturer eller hög 
luftfuktighet, eftersom det kan skada produkten.
- Undvik direkt exponering av ljuskäglan mot ögonen eftersom det kan 
orsaka ögonskador eller obehag. Rikta inte ficklampan mot människor 
eller djur.
- Denna ficklampa är endast avsedd för personligt bruk. Den är inte en 
leksak och bör inte användas för andra ändamål, t.ex. uppvärmning eller 
som allmän ljuskälla för stora områden.
- Kassera förbrukade batterier i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser. Släng 
inte batterierna i hushållssoporna. Kontakta din lokala avfallshantering-
smyndighet för information om återvinning och avfallshantering.
- Om ficklampan inte fungerar som den ska, försök inte att reparera den 
själv. Ingrepp i de interna komponenterna kan orsaka skador eller utgöra 
en säkerhetsrisk. Kontakta tillverkaren eller en auktoriserad serviceverkstad 
för reparation eller byte.
- Placera inte ficklampan i närheten av brandfarliga material när den 
används eller när batterierna är isatta.

Genom att följa dessa säkerhetsanvisningar kan du säkerställa en säker och 
effektiv användning av din nyckelringsfackla.
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ITALIANO

Prima di utilizzare la torcia portachiavi per la prima volta, è indispensabile 
rimuovere l’isolatore della batteria. In caso contrario, la torcia potrebbe non 
funzionare come previsto. Sviti il tappo di coda e rimuova delicatamente 
l’isolatore.

SPECIFICA
Quantità di sorgente luminosa: 3
Lampadina: LED 
Lumen: 15 
Batteria: 3 pezzi di LR44

CONTROLLI 
La torcia ha 1 modalità, accensione e spegnimento.

PER CAMBIARE LA BATTERIA
Apra il coperchio della batteria ruotando, rimuova le 3 batterie vecchie e 
le tolga dal supporto di plastica. Inserisca 3 nuove batterie nel supporto, 
tutte nella stessa direzione. Quindi inserisca nella torcia. Nel fare questa 
operazione, osservi prima le polarità contrassegnate.

DISPOSIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO
1. Pulsante On/Off
2. Girare per cambiare la batteria 
3. Luce LED
4. Portachiavi

Legga attentamente le seguenti istruzioni e le 
segua per assicurarsi che il prodotto la serva in 
modo sicuro e con piena soddisfazione.

1.

3.

2.

4.
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ATTENZIONE!
- Questo prodotto contiene parti di piccole dimensioni e non è adatto ai 
bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni. Tenga fuori dalla portata dei bambini 
piccoli per evitare di ingerire accidentalmente i piccoli componenti, come 
le batterie.
- Non mescoli batterie vecchie e nuove o tipi diversi di batterie. Utilizzi 
sempre 3 batterie LR44 identiche.
- Inserisca le batterie con la polarità corretta (+ e -) come indicato nel vano 
batterie. In caso contrario, potrebbe danneggiare la torcia o le batterie.
- Non metta in cortocircuito le batterie e non le smaltisca nel fuoco, perché 
ciò potrebbe causare surriscaldamento, esplosione o rischio di lesioni.
- Sostituisca tutte e tre le batterie contemporaneamente per garantire 
prestazioni ottimali ed evitare perdite.
- Rimuova le batterie se la torcia non viene utilizzata per periodi prolungati, 
per evitare potenziali perdite di batteria e corrosione.
- Non esponga la torcia all’acqua, alle temperature estreme o all’umidità 
elevata, perché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto.
- Eviti l’esposizione diretta del fascio di luce agli occhi, in quanto potrebbe 
causare danni o fastidi agli occhi. Non punti la torcia verso persone o 
animali.
- Questa torcia è destinata esclusivamente all’uso personale. Non è un 
giocattolo e non deve essere utilizzata per altri scopi, come il riscaldamento 
o come fonte di luce generale per grandi aree.
- Smaltisca le batterie usate in conformità alle normative locali. Non 
smaltisca le batterie nei rifiuti domestici. Contatti l’autorità locale per lo 
smaltimento dei rifiuti per le linee guida sul riciclaggio e lo smaltimento.
- In caso di malfunzionamento della torcia, non cerchi di ripararla da solo. 
La manomissione dei componenti interni può causare danni o rappresen-
tare un rischio per la sicurezza. Contatti il produttore o il fornitore di servizi 
autorizzato per la riparazione o la sostituzione.
- Non collochi la torcia vicino a materiali infiammabili quando è in uso o 
quando le batterie sono installate.

L’osservanza di queste avvertenze di sicurezza contribuirà a garantire un 
uso sicuro ed efficace della sua torcia portachiavi.
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POLSKI

Przed pierwszym użyciem latarki z brelokiem należy koniecznie usunąć 
izolator akumulatora. W przeciwnym razie latarka może nie działać zgodnie 
z oczekiwaniami. Proszę odkręcić pokrywę tylną i delikatnie wyjąć izolator.

SPECYFIKACJA
Ilość źródeł światła: 3
Żarówka: LED 
Lumen: 15 
Bateria: 3 sztuki LR44

KONTROLE 
Latarka ma 1 tryb, włączony i wyłączony.

ABY WYMIENIĆ BATERIĘ
Proszę otworzyć pokrywę baterii przekręcając ją, wyjąć 3 stare baterie 
i wyjąć je z plastikowego uchwytu. Proszę włożyć 3 nowe baterie do 
uchwytu, wszystkie w tym samym kierunku. Następnie włożyć je do latarki. 
Proszę zwrócić uwagę na oznaczenia biegunów.

UKŁAD URZĄDZENIA
1. Przycisk wł.
2. Przekręcić, aby wymienić baterię 
3. Oświetlenie LED
4. Brelok

Proszę uważnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje 
i postępować zgodnie z nimi, aby zapewnić, że 
produkt będzie służył Państwu bezpiecznie i w 
pełni satysfakcjonująco.

1.

3.

2.

4.
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OSTRZEŻENIE!
- Ten produkt zawiera małe części i nie jest odpowiedni dla dzieci poniżej 
3 roku życia. Przechowywać poza zasięgiem małych dzieci, aby zapobiec 
przypadkowemu połknięciu małych elementów, takich jak baterie.
- Nie należy mieszać starych i nowych baterii ani baterii różnych typów. 
Należy zawsze używać 3 identycznych baterii LR44.
- Baterie należy wkładać zgodnie z prawidłową biegunowością (+ i -) 
wskazaną w komorze baterii. Niezastosowanie się do tego zalecenia może 
spowodować uszkodzenie latarki lub baterii.
- Nie należy zwierać akumulatorów ani wrzucać ich do ognia, ponieważ 
może to spowodować przegrzanie, wybuch lub ryzyko obrażeń.
- Aby zapewnić optymalną wydajność i zapobiec wyciekom, należy 
wymienić wszystkie trzy baterie jednocześnie.
- Jeśli latarka nie będzie używana przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć z niej 
baterie, aby uniknąć potencjalnego wycieku baterii i korozji.
- Nie należy wystawiać latarki na działanie wody, ekstremalnych 
temperatur lub wysokiej wilgotności, ponieważ może to spowodować 
uszkodzenie produktu.
- Należy unikać bezpośredniej ekspozycji wiązki światła na oczy, ponieważ 
może to spowodować uszkodzenie wzroku lub dyskomfort. Nie należy 
kierować latarki w stronę ludzi lub zwierząt.
- Ta latarka jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do użytku osobistego. Nie jest to 
zabawka i nie powinna być używana do innych celów, takich jak ogrzewan-
ie lub jako ogólne źródło światła na dużych obszarach.
- Zużyte baterie należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Nie 
należy wyrzucać baterii do odpadów domowych. Proszę skontaktować się z 
lokalnymi władzami odpowiedzialnymi za utylizację odpadów, aby uzyskać 
wytyczne dotyczące recyklingu i utylizacji.
- Jeśli latarka działa nieprawidłowo, proszę nie próbować naprawiać jej 
samodzielnie. Ingerencja w elementy wewnętrzne może spowodować 
uszkodzenie lub stanowić zagrożenie dla bezpieczeństwa. W celu naprawy 
lub wymiany należy skontaktować się z producentem lub autoryzowanym 
serwisem.
- Nie należy umieszczać latarki w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych, gdy 
jest ona używana lub gdy zainstalowane są w niej baterie.

Przestrzeganie tych ostrzeżeń dotyczących bezpieczeństwa pomoże 
zapewnić bezpieczne i efektywne korzystanie z latarki breloka.
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Explanation WEEE logo:

ENGLISH
The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol indicates that the item should be disposed 
of separately from household waste. The item should be handed in for recycling in 
accordance with local environmental regulations for waste disposal. By separating 
a marked item from household waste, you will help reduce the volume of waste 
sent to incinerators or land-fill and minimize any potential negative impact on 
human health and the environment. 

DUTCH
Het doorgestreepte afvalbak-symbool geeft aan dat het item apart moet worden 
weggegooid van het huishoudelijk afval. Het item moet worden ingeleverd 
voor recycling volgens de lokale milieuregels voor afvalverwerking. Door een 
gemarkeerd item te scheiden van huishoudelijk afval, helpt u het volume van 
afval dat naar verbrandingsovens of stortplaatsen wordt gestuurd te verminderen 
en eventuele mogelijke negatieve effecten op de menselijke gezondheid en het 
milieu te minimaliseren.

GERMAN
Das durchgestrichene Mülltonnensymbol zeigt an, dass der Gegenstand getrennt 
von Hausmüll entsorgt werden sollte. Der Gegenstand sollte gemäß den örtlichen 
Umweltvorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung zum Recycling abgegeben werden. 
Indem Sie einen gekennzeichneten Gegenstand vom Hausmüll trennen, helfen 
Sie, das Volumen des Mülls, der in Verbrennungsanlagen oder Deponien landet, zu 
reduzieren und mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit 
und die Umwelt zu minimieren. 

FRENCH
Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique que l’objet doit être éliminé séparément 
des déchets ménagers. L’objet doit être remis au recyclage conformément aux 
réglementations environnementales locales en matière d’élimination des déchets. 
En séparant un objet marqué des déchets ménagers, vous contribuerez à réduire 
le volume des déchets envoyés aux incinérateurs ou aux décharges et à minimiser 
tout impact négatif potentiel sur la santé humaine et l’environnement.
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FRENCH
Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique que l’objet doit être éliminé séparément 
des déchets ménagers. L’objet doit être remis au recyclage conformément aux 
réglementations environnementales locales en matière d’élimination des déchets. 
En séparant un objet marqué des déchets ménagers, vous contribuerez à réduire 
le volume des déchets envoyés aux incinérateurs ou aux décharges et à minimiser 
tout impact négatif potentiel sur la santé humaine et l’environnement.

SPANISH
El símbolo de la papelera tachada indica que el artículo debe desecharse por sep-
arado de los residuos domésticos. El artículo debe entregarse para su reciclaje de 
acuerdo con las regulaciones ambientales locales para la eliminación de residuos. 
Al separar un artículo marcado de los residuos domésticos, ayudará a reducir el 
volumen de residuos enviados a incineradoras o vertederos y minimizar cualquier 
impacto negativo potencial en la salud humana y el medio ambiente.

SWEDISH
Den överstrukna soptunnan symbolen indikerar att föremålet ska kastas 
separat från hushållssopor. Föremålet ska lämnas in för återvinning enligt lokala 
miljöregler för avfallshantering. Genom att separera ett markerat föremål från 
hushållssopor hjälper du till att minska mängden avfall som skickas till förbrän-
ningsanläggningar eller deponier och minimera eventuella potentiella negativa 
effekter på människors hälsa och miljön.

ITALIAN
Il simbolo del bidone della spazzatura barrato indica che l’oggetto deve essere 
smaltito separatamente dai rifiuti domestici. L’oggetto deve essere consegnato 
per il riciclo in conformità con le normative ambientali locali per lo smaltimento 
dei rifiuti. Separando un oggetto contrassegnato dai rifiuti domestici, contribuirai 
a ridurre il volume di rifiuti inviati agli inceneritori o alle discariche e a minimizzare 
eventuali potenziali impatti negativi sulla salute umana e sull’ambiente.

POLISH
Przekreślony symbol kosza na kołach wskazuje, że przedmiot powinien być usu-
wany oddzielnie od odpadów domowych. Przedmiot powinien zostać dostarczony 
do recyklingu zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska 
w zakresie utylizacji odpadów. Poprzez oddzielenie oznaczonego przedmiotu 
od odpadów domowych, pomożesz zmniejszyć ilość odpadów wysyłanych do 
spalarni lub składowisk i zminimalizować potencjalne negatywne skutki dla 
zdrowia ludzkiego i środowiska.
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EU Declaration of Conformity 

ENGLISH
XD Connects B.V. hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements 
and other relevant provisions of Derective 2014/30/EU.
The complete Declaration of Conformity can be found at www.xdconnects.com > search on item number. 

DEUTSCH
XD Connects B.V. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt die wesentlichen Anforderungen und
andere relevante Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU erfüllt. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter www.xdconnects.com > suchen Sie nach der Artikelnummer.

ESPAÑOL
Por la presente, XD Connects B.V. declara que el presente producto satisface los requisitos esenciales
y demás disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/30/UE.
La Declaración de conformidad completa puede consultarse en www.xdconnects.com > busque por la referencia.

FRANÇAIS
XD Connects B.V. déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences fondamentales
et autres clauses pertinentes de la directive 2014/30/EU.
La Déclaration de conformité peut être consultée dans son intégralité sur www.xdconnects.com > rechercher le numéro de l’article.

ITALIANO
XD Connects B.V. dichiara che il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali
e ad altre disposizioni pertinenti della direttiva 2014/30/UE.
La dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile all’indirizzo www.xdconnects.com > ricerca per numero di articolo.

NEDERLANDS
XD Connects B.V. verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten
en andere relevante voorschriften uit richtlijn 2014/30/EU.
De complete Verklaring van conformiteit is te vinden op www.xdconnects.com > waar u kunt zoeken op het itemnummer.

SVERIGE
XD Connects B.V. förklarar härmed att denna produkt är i överensstämmelse med de grundläggande kraven
och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/30/EU.
Den fullständiga försäkran om överensstämmelsefinns på www.xdconnects.com > sök efter artikelnummer.

POLSKI
Firma XD Connects B.V. niniejszym deklaruje, że ten produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymogami
i innymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/30/UE.
Pełną treść deklaracji zgodności można znaleźć w witrynie www.xdconnects.com, wyszukując numer artykułu.
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